

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

Jefferson Moore University,  
Petitioner,

v.

Dr. A.J. Rodriguez,  
Respondent.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For The Fourteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**Melissa Fullmer  
One Camino Santa Maria  
San Antonio, Texas 78228**

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

March 8, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... 1

**PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING**.....ii

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... v

**CITATIONS TO THE OPINIONS BELOW**.....vi

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**.....vi

**STANDARD OF REVIEW**.....vi

**PROVISIONS INVOLVED**.....vi

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS** ..... 1

**ARGUMENTS** .....3

**I. Dr. Rodriguez’s statements made on his personal blog are protected by the First Amendment.** .....3

    A. Dr. Rodriguez was a private citizen when he spoke on his blog because he did not speak pursuant to his official duties. .... 3

        1. Dr. Rodriguez spoke as a private citizen because his blog post was not pursuant to his official duties as a professor. .... 4

        2. Dr. Rodriguez did not speak while in his role as a member of the JMU medical task force. .... 5

    B. Dr. Rodriguez’s statements warrant First Amendment protection because they were a matter of public concern. .... 6

        1. Dr. Rodriguez’s statements were of public concern, regardless of whether or not they are commonly shared. .... 6

        2. Dr. Rodriguez was especially qualified to speak on the topic of medicine to the public. .... 7

C. Dr. Rodriguez’s speech is protected by an Academic Exception because his blog was scholarly in nature.....	8
<b>II. Dr. Rodriguez’s First Amendment rights were violated by JMU because they failed to adequately justify his termination.....</b>	<b>9</b>
A. Dr. Rodriguez wrote his blog when JMU was not operating, wasting no agency time or resources. ....	10
B. The context of Dr. Rodriguez’s speech weighs in favor of his First Amendment interest. ....	11
C. Dr. Rodriguez wrote an opinion piece, undeserving of scrutiny applied to published academic materials.....	11
D. The relationship between Dr. Rodriguez and his superiors was unaffected by the blog post when it was made.....	12
E. At the time of its posting, Dr. Rodriguez’s speech existed neutrally between himself and his coworkers.....	13
F. No actual disruption to Petitioner’s ability to raise revenue was demonstrated. ....	14
G. The balancing test weighs in Dr. Rodriguez’s favor.....	14
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>APPENDIX .....</b>	<b>17</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington*, 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 3, 4, 5, 8

*Connick v. Myers*, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

*Demers v. Austin*, 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 8, 9

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 3, 6, 9

*Keyishian v. Bd. Of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.*, 385 U.S. 689 (1967)..... 8

*Lane v. Franks*, 573 U.S. 228 (2014)..... 4, 6, 7

*Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.*, 391 U.S. 563 (1968). .... 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

*Rankin v. McPherson*, 483 U.S. 378 (1987)..... 6, 7, 9

*Munroe v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist.*, 805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 13

*Sexton v. Martin*, 210 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2000) ..... 12, 13

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2018). .... vi, 3, 17

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... vi, 3
